

FNDOR

THEOVEST

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for [Quotation

REQ NUMBER DEP14661

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

| ADD | RESS CORRES | PONDENCE TO A | TENTION C |
|-----|----------------------|---------------|------------------|
| | P3. da 1 1 2 2 2 4 4 | | |

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

| *709063722 01 | 304-414-0255 |
|----------------------|--------------|
| EASTERN ARROW | CORP INC |
| PO BOX 4108 | |
| | |

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

CHARLESTON WV 25364

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.8 FREIGHTTERMS 05/07/2009 **BID OPENING DATE:** 07/02/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 0001 JB 962-73 1 RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND & OTHER PROPERTIES THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION, FOR THE AGENCY, THE WEST VIRGINIA DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, IS SOLICITING BIDS FROM QUALIFIED CONTRACTORS FOR A CONTRACT TO PROVIDE ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE RECLAMATION OF 3-ACRE ABANDONED MINE PROJECT KNOWN AS THE "MILL HOLLOW COMPLEX" PROJECT LOCATED NEAR CEDAR GROVE, WEST VIRGINIA, (KANAWAHA CO.). A MANDATORY ON SITE PREBID CONFERENCE SHALL BE HELD ON 1:00 PM. FAILURE TO ATTEND THE PREBID 06/02/09 a CONFERENCE WILL RESULT IN BID DISQUALIFICATION. PREBIDS WILL INVOLVE EXTENSIVE FOOT TRAVEL OVER DIFFICULT TERRAIN AND/OR DURING INCLEMENT WEATHER. DIRECTIONS TO PREBID: THE SITE IS LOCATED ALONG COUNTY ROUTE 81 (KELLY CREEK ROAD) APPROXIMATELY 2 MILES NORTHEAST OF THE TOWN OF CEDAR GROVE. PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS MAY BE OBTAINED FROM WVDEP, RECEIVED OFFICE AML&R, 601 57TH ST., SE, CHARLESTON, WV 25304 PH. 304-926-0485 UPON PAYMENT OF \$15.00 NON-REFUNDABLE PAYMENT MUST BE MADE BY CHECK OR MONEY ORDER. 289 JUL - I A II: 16 NO CASH WILL BE ACCEPTED. EXHIBIT 5 PERASIMA DIVISION STATE OF WV SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE 302.414.0255

55,0754491

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this Contract may be deemed null and void, and terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 15. WEST VIRGINIA ALCOHOL & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT: If this Contract constitutes a public improvement construction contract as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code ("The West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act"), then the following language shall hereby become part of this Contract: "The contractor and its subcontractors shall implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act, as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The contractor and its subcontractors shall provide a sworn statement in writing, under the penalties of perjury, that they maintain a valid drug-free work place policy in compliance with the West Virginia and Drug-Free Workplace Act. It is understood and agreed that this Contract shall be cancelled by the awarding authority if the Contractor: 1) Fails to implement its drug-free workplace policy; 2) Fails to provide information regarding implementation of the contractor's drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or 3) Provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy."

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 6. BID SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications. Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Contract to the second



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

T

DEP14661

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

VEZDOR

***709063722 01** 304-414-0255 EASTERN ARROW CORP INC PO BOX 4108

CHARLESTON WV 25364 **ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

TERMS OF SALE: SHIP VIA FOB. FREIGHT TERMS DATE PRINTED 05/07/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 07/02/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT, QUANTITY UOP. UNIT PRICE AMOUNT LINE ITEM NUMBER WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-1D-5 PROVIDES THAT: ANY SOLICI-TATION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK TO SUBMIT AT THE SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE THE ENCLOSED PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT MUST WITH THE BID. BE SIGNED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BID AS EVIDENCE OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ARTICLE 1D, CHAPTER 21 OF THE WEST VIRGINIA CODE. FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE SIGNED PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID. NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED. CANCELLATION: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HEREIN. WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR KANAWHA COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET, SEQ. (PREVAILING WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT.) ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR ARBITRATION: INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE TITLE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this Contract may be deemed null and void, and terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 15. WEST VIRGINIA ALCOHOL & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT: If this Contract constitutes a public improvement construction contract as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code ("The West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act"), then the following language shall hereby become part of this Contract: "The contractor and its subcontractors shall implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act, as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The contractor and its subcontractors shall provide a sworn statement in writing, under the penalties of perjury, that they maintain a valid drug-free work place policy in compliance with the West Virginia and Drug-Free Workplace Act. It is understood and agreed that this Contract shall be cancelled by the awarding authority if the Contractor: 1) Fails to implement its drug-free workplace policy; 2) Fails to provide information regarding implementation of the contractor's drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or 3) Provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy."

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- **6. BID SUBMISSION:** All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130



NOGZEK

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

þ

DEP14661

PAGE 3

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709063722 01 304-414-0255 EASTERN ARROW CORP INC PO BOX 4108

CHARLESTON WV 25364

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

| DATE PRINTEI |) TE | RMS OF SALE | SHIP VIA | F.O.B | FREIGHT TERMS |
|--|---|--|--|---|---------------------|
| 05/07/2 | | | | | |
| BID OPENING DATE: | 07/02 | /2009 | BID | DPENING TIME 01 | :30PM |
| LINE | QUANTITY | UOP CAT. | ITEM:NUMBER | UNIT PRICE | AMOUNT |
| | | | VENDOR IS REQU KERS' COMPENSATI | IRED TO PROVIDE ON IF SUCCESSFUL. | |
| | LL OF THE F THIS CON | | ED BELOW WILL BE | A REQUIREMENT | |
| O I T | F COMMERCI SSUANCE OF HE BID DOC | AL GENERAL CONTRACT. | SFUL VENDOR SHAL LIABILITY INSURA UNLESS OTHERWIS MINIMUM AMOUNT 250,000. | NCE PRIOR TO E SPECIFIED IN | |
| F | URNISH PRO | OF OF BUILD | URANCE: SUCCESS ERS RISK - ALL R % OF THE AMOUNT | ISK INSURANCE IN | |
| T S B M B I S S I U A B | HE BID PAY UBMITTED W IDDER SHAL ATERIAL BO ONDS MAY B RREVOCABLE OLVENT SUR TATE OF WE N LIEU OF NDER \$100, CCEPTABLE OND, OR LA) MAINTE | ABLE TO THE ITH EACH BIL ALSO FURN ND FOR 100% E PROVIDED LETTER OF ETY COMPANY ST VIRGINIA A BOND WILL 000. PERSOIN LIEU OF BOR/MATERIA NANCE BOND: | OF THE AMOUNT O IN THE FORM OF A CREDIT, OR BOND AUTHORIZED TO D . A LETTER OF C ONLY BE ALLOWED NAL OR BUSINESS THE 5% BID BOND, L BOND. A TWO (2) YEAR ING SYSTEM WILL | IRGINIA, SHALL BE THE SUCCESSFUL E BOND AND LABOR, F THE CONTRACT. CERTIFIED CHECK, FURNISHED BY A O BUSINESS IN THE REDIT SUBMITTED FOR PROJECTS CHECKS ARE NOT PERFORMANCE MAINTENANCE | , |
| | REV. 11/00 | QEE DE | VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COL | VOITIONS | |
| SIGNATURE | | OLLAL | TELEPHONE | DATE | |
| TITLE | <u></u> | FEIN | | ADDRESS CHANGES | S TO BE NOTED ABOVE |
| 1 | | I | | | |



PRRSIORNT

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14661

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709063722 01 304-414-0255 EASTERN ARROW CORP INC PO BOX 4108 CHARLESTON WV 25364

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

FREIGHT TERMS TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. DATE PRINTED 05/07/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 01:30PM BID OPENING TIME 07/02/2009 CAT AMOUNT UNIT PRICE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER LINE AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM OMB #1029-0119 (EXPIRATION DATE: 01/31/2010) IS ATTACHED. YOU MUST COMPLETE THIS ORIGINAL FORM TO OBTAIN AN AVS DATA EVALUATION TO DETERMINE YOUR ELIGIBILITY AS AN AML THIS IS A REQUIREMENT UNDER 30 CFR 874.16. IF THE ORIGINAL OMB #1029-0119 IS NOT ATTACHED TO THE BIDDING DOCUMENTS YOU CAN CONTACT THE AVS OFFICE AT 800-643-9748 OR WWW.AVS.OSMRE.GOV ******************** CONTRACTORS LICENSE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-2 REQUIRES THAT ALL PERSONS DESIRING TO PERFORM CONTRACTING WORK IN THIS THE WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTORS STATE MUST BE LICENSED. LICENSING BOARD IS EMPOWERED TO ISSUE THE CONTRACTORS APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY BE LICENSE. MADE BY CONTACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF LABOR, CAPITOL COMPLEX, 1900 KANAWHA BLVD. E, BLDG. 6, RM 749-B, CHARLESTON, WV 25305, PH. 304-558-7890. WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIRES ANY PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BID. BIDDER TO COMPLETE: EASTRIN A CONTRACTORS NAME: 11 05530 CONTRACTORS LICENSE #: THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH A COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS: TELEPHONE SIGNATURE 414.0255 6-27-09

55.0754491



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25364

Request for Quotation

T

RFQ NUMBER DEP14661 PAGE 5

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709063722 01 304-414-0255 EASTERN ARROW CORP INC PO BOX 4108

CHARLESTON WV

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE

CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

| DATE:PRINTED | TERMS OF SA | (LE | SHIP VIA | FOB | FREIGHTTERMS |
|-------------------|---|--------|--|---|--|
| 05/07/2009 | | | | | |
| BID OPENING DATE: | 07/02/2009 | | BID | OPENING TIME 01 | :30PM |
| LINE QUA | ANTITY UOP | CAT. | ITEM NUMBER | UNITPRICE | AMOUNT |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| A PURC | CHASE ORDER | CONTR | ACI. | 444 | |
| | *************************************** | ADD | LICABLE LAW | | |
| | | AFF | LICABLE LAW | | |
| THE WE | EST VIRGINI | STAT | F CODE, PURCHAST | NG DIVISION RULES | |
| | | | INFORMATION PRO | | |
| | | | " ISSUED BY THE | | |
| 1 | f | | UTHORITY GOVERNI | Ī. | |
| 1 | REMENT. | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | ED IN SPECIFICAT | | |
| | | | | HICH CONTRADICTS | |
| | | | | M THE SOURCES AS | |
| 1 | | ABOVE | PARAGRAPH IS VO | TO AND OF NO | |
| EFFEC. | 1. | | | *************************************** | |
| (1) 11 | OTICE TO PR | nceen. | | *************************************** | |
| (I) N | | | N WORK SPECIFIED | HEDETH IS TO BE | |
| COMPLI | | | ALENDAR DAYS AFT | | ATT THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPER |
| 1 | E TO PROCEE | | 1 | EVENT THAT A | annuario con a constante de la |
| I I | | | 1 | D, THE NOTICE TO | |
| | | | PECIFIC DATE EST | | |
| PRE-C | ONSTRUCTION | CONFE | RENCE. | 111 representation 1 | |
| | | | | | |
| (2) GI | UARANTEE AN | 4 | t . | | |
| | | | LS AND WORKMANSH | | |
| | | | | ANTEE ESTABLISHE |) |
| | | | | N THE ABSENCE OF | |
| | | | OM OR A SPECIAL | | *************************************** |
| | | | OTH AS TO THE MA | FINAL PAYMENT BY | *************************************** |
| | | | IDERED GUARANTEE | | |
| | | | | OF THE ACCEPTANCE | |
| 1 | | | THE FINAL ACCEPT | | |
| | | | LIEVE THE CONTRA | | |
| | | | | Y MATERIALS, AND | |
| | | | المنافعة المعادلين في المراوع في المنافعة المناف | I NET ON O | |
| SIGNATURE | | SEE RE | VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO | NDITIONS DATE | |
| | | | | | |
| TITLE | FEIN | | | ADDRESS CHANGES | S TO BE NOTED ABOVE |



MODZEK

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14661

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709063722 01 304-414-0255 EASTERN ARROW CORP INC PO BOX 4108

CHARLESTON WV 25364

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

| DATE PI | RINTED TERMS OF SALE | SHIP VIA | F.O.B | FREIGHT TERMS |
|----------------|---|--------------------------------------|-------------------|-------------------|
| | 7/2009 | | | |
| BID OPENING DA | | BID OPI | ENING TIME 01: | :30PM |
| LINE | QUANTITY UOP CAT. | ITEM NUMBER | UNITPRICE | AMOUNT |
| | FOR DEFECTS APPEARING BE REMEDIED AT THE EX | WITHIN THE GUARANT | EE PERIOD SHALL | |
| | WRITTEN NOTICE. | TENSE OF THE CONTRA | CTOR OF OR | |
| | (B) DURING T | HE ONE-YEAR GUARANT | EE PERIOD, THE | |
| | CONTRACTOR WILL MAINT | AIN THE PROJECT TO | THE CONDITIONS | |
| | EXISTING AT THE DATE | OF THE ACCEPTANCE U | F IHE WURK. | |
| | ANY FAILURES DUE TO T | HE NEGLIGENCE OR WU | RKMANSHIP UF | |
| | CONTRACTOR IN ANY OF | THE WORK THAT DEVEL | UPS DURING THE | |
| | GUARANTEE PERIOD SHAL | F RE CORRECTED BY I | HE CONTRACTOR | |
| | AT ITS EXPENSE. | YEAR GUARANTEE PERI | OD CHALL NOT BE | |
| | (C) THE ONE- CONSTRUED AS BEING AN | YEAR GUARANIEE FERT | EDENDMANCE TIM | |
| | ALLOTTED FOR WORK UND | EXTENSION OF THE | EKI OKIIANCE 1111 | |
| | (D) GUARANTE | ES CONCERNING REVEG | ETATION MAY BE | |
| | FURTHER DEFINED IN TH | E TECHNICAL SPECIFI | CATTONS | |
| | CONTAINED HEREIN. | e leanniche si eoi i | , or , i or , | |
| | CONTAINED HEREIN. | | | |
| | (3) TERMINATION: | | | |
| | (1) THIS CONT | RACT MAY BE CANCELL | .ED IN WHOLE OR | |
| | IN PART IN WRITING BY | THE DIRECTOR OF PU | URCHASING, | |
| | WITHOUT PREJUDICE TO | ANY OTHER RIGHT OR | REMEDY IT MAY | |
| | HAVE, PROVIDED THAT T | HE CONTRACTOR IS GI | (VEN NOT LESS | |
| | THAN THIRTY CALENDAR | DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE | , (DELIVERED BY | |
| | CERTIFIED MAIL, RETUR | N RECEIPT REQUESTED | O) OF INTENT | |
| | TO TERMINATE. | | | |
| | | DECOROUGINILITY OF T | THE CHOCECCE!!! | |
| | 1 1 1 | RESPONSIBILITY OF T | INE SUCCESSFUL | |
| | VENDOR TO: | LL NECESSARY DIVISI | INN DE HICHMVAC | |
| | (A) OBTAIN A PERMITS FOR ALL TRANS | | | |
| | MATERIALS TO AND FROM | | ILIT AILD | |
| | (B) OBTAIN A | NY AND ALL REQUIRED | CONSTRUCTION | |
| | PERMITS OR RELATED JO | | | |
| | (5) TECHNICAL SPECIF | ICATIONS: | | |
| | ALL WORK UNDE | R THIS CONTRACT SHA | ALL BE IN | |
| | SEEJ | REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONQU | | l |
| SIGNATURE | | TELEPHONE | DATE | |
| TITLE | FEIN | | ADDRESS CHANGES | TO BE NOTED ABOVE |
| | | | | |



***709063722 01**

CHARLESTON WV

PO BOX 4108

EASTERN ARROW CORP INC

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25364

FEIN

TITLE

304-414-0255

Request for Quotation

DEP14661

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVI S DEPA

þ

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

FREIGHTTERMS SHIP VIA FOR TERMS OF SALE DATE PRINTED 05/07/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 07/02/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM AMOUNT ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE LINE QUANTITY UOP ACCORDANCE WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS PREPARED FOR THE RECLAMATION OF THE "MILL HOLLOW COMPLEX" PROJECT. SAID PLANS & SPECS ARE INCORPORATED HERE IN BY REFERENCE AND ALL PROVISIONS, CLAUSES AND CONDITIONS THEREIN ARE MADE PROPERLY A PART OF THIS CONTRACT, AND CONSISTS OF 11 DRAWINGS PREPARED BY MICHAEL BAKER JR., INC. PAYMENTS AND COMPLETION: (6) THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH TO DEP AN APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT WITH AN ITEMIZED SCHEDULE OF VALUES AS HEREIN BEFORE REQUESTED. THE FORM INCLUDED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE USED FOR APPLICATIONS IT IS THE DEP'S INTENT THAT THE PAYMENT TO OF PAYMENT. THE CONTRACTOR BE MADE WITHIN 60 DAYS AFTER RECEIPT OF APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT. APPLICATION FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT: (7) THE CONTRACTOR MAY, ON A PERIODIC BASIS, SUBMIT FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT BASED ON THE AMOUNT OF WORK COMPLETED AT THE TIME OF THE SUBMITTAL. THE AMOUNT OF PAYMENT WILL BE DETERMINED FROM THE ACTUAL QUANTITY OF WORK COMPLETED IF BASED UPON UNIT MEASURES OR THE PERCENT COMPLETED IF BASED UPON A LUMP SUM. IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES BANKRUPTCY: FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THIS CONTRACT IS AUTOMATICALLY NULL AND VOID, AND IS TERMINATED WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. REV. 1/2005 PREFERENCE FOR USE OF DOMESTIC STEEL PRODUCTS EXCEPT WHEN AUTHORIZED BY THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION 2 BELOW SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS DATE TELEPHONE SIGNATURE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14661

PAGE 8

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709063722 01 304-414-0255 EASTERN ARROW CORP INC PO BOX 4108

CHARLESTON WV 25364

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

| DATE PRINTED | TERMS OF SALE | SHIP VIA | F.O.B | FREIGHT TERMS |
|--------------------------------|---|--|--|---------------------|
| 05/07/200 BID OPENING DATE: | | DID OD | ENING TIME 01 | :30PM |
| LINE | 07/02/2009 QUANTITY UOP CAT. NO. | ITEM NUMBER | UNIT PRICE | AMOUNT |
| | A STATE CONTRACT P | USE OR SUPPLY STEE ROJECT OTHER THAN THE UNITED STATES. | THOSE STEEL | |
| | CONSTRUCTION OF OR OTHER IMSTRUCTURE, INCOME, | T PROJECT" MEANS ADF, OR ANY ADDITION PROVEMENT TO ANY BUT NOT LIDER THE INSTALLATION VENTILATING PLANTS THE SUPPLY OF AND PURSUANT TO A CONVIRGINIA FOR WHICH OR AFTER JUNE 6, 20 | TO, ALTERATION UILDING OR MITED TO, ROADS OF ANY HEATING OR OTHER MATERIALS FOR TRACT WITH THE BIDS WERE | |
| | SHAPED, DRAWN, FABRICATED OR PROCESSED BY A SUCH OPERATION HEARTH, BASIC | TS" MEANS PRODUCTS , EXTRUDED, FORGED, OTHERWISE SIMILARL A COMBINATION OF TW NS, FROM STEEL MADE OXYGEN, ELECTRIC F THER STEEL MAKING P | CAST, Y PROCESSED, OR O OR MORE OF BY THE OPEN URNACE, | |
| | AMERICA AND IN | MEANS THE UNITED NCLUDES ALL TERRITO UBJECT TO THE JURIS | RY, CONTINENTAL | |
| 2. | THE DIRECTOR OF THE WRITING, AUTHORIZE PRODUCTS IF: | HE PURCHASING DEPARETHE USE OF FOREIG | TMENT MAY, IN N STEEL | |
| | EXCEED ONE TENTE | EACH CONTRACT ITEM NTH OF ONE PERCENT T COST OR TWO THOUS | (.1%) OF THE SAND FIVE | |
| SIGNATURE | SEERI | EVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDIT | IONS DATE | |
| TITLE | FEIN | | | S TO BE NOTED ABOVE |
| | | DT NAME AND ADDDESS IN | ODACE ADOVE LABELE | בט יעבאוססטי |



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

Ō

DEP14661

PAGE 9

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

DOCZEK

*709063722 01 304-414-0255 EASTERN ARROW CORP INC PO BOX 4108

CHARLESTON WV 25364

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

| DATE PRINT | ED | TEF | IMS OF SAI | E | SHIP VI | V | F | O.B | FREIGHTTERMS |
|---|---------------------------|---------------|---------------|---------------------|-------------------------|--------------------|-----------|------------------------|--|
| 05/07/ | 2009 | | | | | | | · | |
| BID OPENING DATE: | customers and control and | 07/02/ | 2009 | pagaraga at 1922 | | BID | OPENING | TIME 0 | 1:30PM |
| LINE | QUAI | VTITY | UOP | CAT NO | ITEM NUM | 3ER | UNI | TPRICE | AMOUNT |
| | | | 1020000000000 | | | | | | |
| | | шинг | ם בח | OLI AD | S (\$2,500. | nn). W | HICHEVE | e ts | |
| | | | | | HE PURPOSE | | | | : |
| | | | | | LUE OF THE | | | | |
| | | | 1 | £ | HE PROJECT | | | | |
| | | | | | | • | | | |
| | в. | THE | DIREC | TOR O | F THE PURC | CHASING | DIVISIO | ON . | |
| | | | | | T SPECIFIE | | | | |
| | | | | | N THE UNIT | | | | IT |
| | | | | | HERWISE AF | | | | |
| | | AVA | LABLE | TO M | EET CONTRA | ACT REQ | UIREMEN' | rs. | |
| | | | | | o | 000000 | TO THE !! | TOLATION: | |
| | | | | | SES STEEL | | | | |
| | | | | | Y BE SUBJE | | | ENALITES | |
| | Pu | KSUANI | IU W | . VA. | CODE SEC | I TUN DA | 3-56. | | |
| | REV. 1 | 0/01/0 | 1 | | | | | | |
| | KEV. I | . 0 / 0 1 / 0 | 1 | | - | | | | |
| | EXHIBI | т 7 | | | | | | | A SIMMAN AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND A |
| | | | | | | | | | ALVANIA III ARVA |
| | DOMEST | IC ALL | MINUM | , GLA | SS & STEE! | _ IN PU | BLIC WO | RKS | |
| | PROJEC | CTS | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | T VIRGINIA | | | | |
| | | | | | STRUCTION | | | | |
| | | | | | PROVEMENT | | | | |
| | | | | | E COST IS | | | | |
| | | | | | NLY, WHER | | | | |
| ************************************** | MURE | HAN S | | טא א | HERE MORE IE STATE W | ነ የነብጠ፣ ንግሊ !!! | EDT ONL | V ALIMINI V ALIMINI | I M |
| | | | | | TS PRODUC | | | | |
| | TH ADD | NUTTINA | TTEN | C DE | MACHINERY | UB EUI | IPMENT | PURCHASE | |
| | EUB II | SF AT | THE SI | TF OF | PUBLIC W | ORKS SH | ALL BE | MADE OF | |
| *************************************** | DOMEST | TIC ALL | MINUN | 1. GL | SS OR STE | EL, UNL | ESS THE | COST OF | |
| | | | | | AN \$50,00 | | | | |
| | POUNDS | S OF S | TEEL # | RE US | ED IN PUB | LIC WOR | KS PROJ | ECTS. | *** |
| | ŀ | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | مريش بنوسويين رازان | | TO LICE A NOTICE | MINITIONS | | |
| SIGNATURE | | | | SEERE | | TELEPHONE | CAICHTURN | DAT | E |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| TITLE | | | EIN | | | | AD | DRESS CHANG | ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE |
| | | | | | | | | | I ED MENDOD! |



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25364

Request for Quotation

DEP14661

PAGE 1 0

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709063722 01 304-414-0255 EASTERN ARROW CORP INC PO BOX 4108

CHARLESTON WV

SH H P T O

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

F.O.B FREIGHT TERMS SHIP VIA TERMS OF SALE DATE PRINTED 05/07/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 07/02/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM AMOUNT UNIT PRICE UOP ITEM NUMBER LINE QUANTITY PRODUCTS MAY BE FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUND SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT IS TO BE UNREASONABLE. 20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS. PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR MORE HIGHER IN PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID FOR DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDING OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL. REV. 3/88 EXHIBIT 9 NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ISSUING CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGENCIES: THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL PREPARE THE ADDENDUM AND A LIST OF ALL PARTIES THAT HAVE PROCURED DRAWINGS THE ADDENDUM AND AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PROJECT. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS DATE **FELEPHONE** SIGNATURE TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



AEXDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14661

PAGE

. ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709063722 01 304-414-0255 EASTERN ARROW CORP INC PO BOX 4108

CHARLESTON WV 25364

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

| DATE PRINT | ED | TER | MS OF SAL | E | SHIP VIA | | F.O.B | | FREIGHTTERMS |
|--|-------------------------|--------------------------|---------------|---|--------------------|-----------|---------------|----------|--|
| 05/07/ | 2009 | | | | | | | | 7.054 |
| BID OPENING DATE: | Laurence estat antiques | 07/02/ | 2009 | 200 Y P P P P P P P P P P P P P P P P P P | | BID | OPENING TIME | <u> </u> | :30PM |
| LINE | QUA | NTITY | UOP | CAT NO | ITEM NUMBE | A | UNITPRICE | | AMOUNT |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | ļ | | | | | | N THE CTATE | | |
| | | | | | | | N THE STATE | AL CO | |
| | | ASING D | | | | | GINEER SHALL | | |
| | | | | | | IE SIA | TE AGENCY FOR | | |
| | WHICH | THE CO | NTRAC | TIS | ISSUED. | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | END THE ADI | | | - | |
| | 1 | | N 1 | | | | EXTEND THE BI | | |
| | | NG DATE | | | | | RECEIVED BY T | HE | |
| | BUYER | WITHIN | FOUR | TEEN | (14) DAYS F | RIOR | LO LHE BID | | |
| - | OPENII | NG DATE | • | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | KNOWLEDGED BY | | |
| | | | | | | | CHASING DIVIS | TON. | алький при |
| | THE S | AME RUL | ES AN | D REG | ULATIONS TI | HAT AP | PLY IU IHE | | |
| | | | | | ENT SHALL | ALSO A | PPLY TO AN | | |
| The second secon | ADDEN | ססם אטם | UMENT | | | | MAY BE FOR A | N | es automorphism de la constant de la |
| 1 | ADDEN | DUM THA | TIS | ISSUE | D FOR THE | SOLE P | URPOSE OF | | |
| | CHANG | ING A B | ID OP | ENING | TIME AND/ | OR DAT | E • | | a symmetry |
| | ļ | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| - | | | | | | | | | |
| | REV. | 11/96 | | | | | | | Name of the state |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | EXHIB | IT 10 | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | DECUTE | TTTON | NO.: .DEP1466 | : 1 | ļ |
| | | | - | | KEMOT2 | TITOM | MO.: .DELIAGO | | 4 L |
| | ADDEL | DUM ACE | MOLUE | DCEMI | NT | | | | |
| | ADDEM | DUM ACK | NUWLE | Decid | i N I | | | | |
| | T HED | EDV VU | NOME | חכב ב | ECETPT OF | THE EN | LLOWING CHECK | ED | |
| | T HEK | DUMICY Dumicy | VND | VAC V | NVDE THE ME | CESSVB | Y REVISIONS | O MV | / |
| | PPOPO | ואס ארט (פ) איטע | AND A | ND/OF | SPECIFICA | TION. | ETC. | 111 | |
| 1 | FRUPU | JAL, PL | ANS P | IND/UI | SELUIFIUM | . 1011) | III. 1 0 + | | |
| | ADDEN | DUM NO. | 10. | | | | - | | |
| - | MUDEN | DUN NU | | | | | | | |
| | NO. 1 | | 1 | | | | | | |
| | TU. I | • • • • • | ' ' | | | | | manner | |
| | \ | | | SEE RI | VERSE SIDE FOR TER | | | Detr | |
| SIGNATURE | | $\mathcal{N}\mathcal{N}$ | \mathcal{N} | | TE | LEPHONE - | 414.0255 | DATE | 90-57-20 |
| الله تدري ده | | Ī | EIN | - < 4 | | | | HANGES | S TO BE NOTED ABOVE |
| I rilesio | RMI | | • | > > 6 | 5754491 | | | | |



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

Ţ

DEP14661

PAGE 12

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709063722 01 304-414-0255 EASTERN ARROW CORP INC PO BOX 4108

CHARLESTON WV 25364

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 , 304-926-0499

| DATE PRINTED | 1 | ERMS OF SALE | SHIP VIA | Yes | FC |).B | FREIGHT TERMS |
|-------------------|--|---|---|--|--|--------------------------------|------------------------|
| 05/07/200 | | | | | DENTIL | TIME | 1.20DM |
| BID OPENING DATE: | 07/02 | 2/2009 | 2 (2000)000(000)000(000)000(000) | BID C | PENING | | 01:30PM |
| LINE | QUANTITY | UOP CAT. | ITEM NUME | BER | ΠΝυ | PRICE | AMOUNT |
| NO. | . 2 | • • | A CO-Company | accuminate Andrew | | | |
| NO. | . 3 | • • • | | | | | |
| NO | . 4 | •• | | do 4 1 L COMM | | | |
| NO | . 5 | | | Assura dan | | | |
| I (AD) | UNDERSTAI DENDUM(S | ND THAT FAIL MAY BE CAL | URE TO COM | FIRM THUSE | OF BIDS | PT OF T | HE |
| REI OR AN | PRESENTA AL DISCU D ANY ST FORMATIO | T CLEARLY UNTION MADE OF SSION HELD NATE PERSONNEN ISSUED IN IONS BY AN O | R ASSUMED T BETWEEN VEN EL IS NOT I WRITING AN | TO BE MANDOR'S F BINDING ND ADDE | ADE DURI REPRESEN ONLY D TO THE | NG ANY ITATIVES THE E | |
| • | 0 0 0 0 0 0 mg/m | | | | SIGNATUF | RE | |
| .7.3 | eastra | i Airin | . Care = | Lorc | COMPANY | | |
| • • | ٠ | 9.7.7.9.9 | | • • • • • • | DATE | | |
| RE | V. 11/96 | Washing 1 | | Contain and the Contain and th | | * | |
| | | NO | TICE | | | | |
| A | SIGNED B | ID MUST BE | SUBMITTED | то: | · • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • | | |
| | PURCH BUILD | TMENT OF AD ASING DIVIS ING 15 WASHINGTON | ION STREET, EA | ST | | ` | |
| · · | | SEEF | EVERSE SIDE FOR T | | | ימו | ATE |
| SIGNATURE | $\bigcirc \bigcirc \bigcirc$ | \mathcal{N} | | 304-4 | 414-0Z | -55 | 6-27-09 |
| Pizzsion | NT | 55. C | 754491 | | | | IGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE |



アルくいつのとして

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14661

13

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

***709063722 01** 304-414-0255 EASTERN ARROW CORP INC PO BOX 4108

CHARLESTON WV 25364

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R **601 57TH STREET SE** CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FO8 FREIGHTTERMS 05/07/2009 **BID OPENING DATE:** 07/02/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM AMOUNT UNIT PRICE LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER NO: CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID CB-23 BUYER: RFQ. NO.: DEP14661 BID OPENING DATE: 07/02/2009 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 304.414-0256 PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT CONCERNING THIS QUOTE: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS: TELEPHONE - 414-0255 SIGNATURE 6-27.09 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 55-0754491

Mill Hollow Complex

Contractor's Bid Sheet

| Vendors Name: TZASTRRM | LUSSIA | CURP | 247 | |
|------------------------|--------|------|-----|--|
|------------------------|--------|------|-----|--|

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable.

| EM | | | UNIT PRICE | AMOUNT |
|------------|---------------|--|------------|------------------|
| Ю. | QUANTITY | DESCRIPTION | UNITERICE | AMOUNT |
| | | | | A |
| .0 | 1 L.S. | Mobilization and Demobilization | 1000 | \$ 1000 |
| | | (Cannot exceed 10% of the Total Amount Bid) | | |
| 2.0 | I L.S. | Construction Layout Stakes | 1000- | \$ 1000- |
| | | (Cannot exceed 5% of the Total Amount Bid) | <u></u> | |
| 3.0 | 1 L.S. | Quality Control (Cannot exceed 3% of the Total Amount Bid) | 1000 | \$ 1000- |
| .0 | I L.S. | Site Preparation (Cannot exceed 10% of the Total Amount Bid) | 8004- | \$ 80047 |
| .0 | 500 L.F. | Sediment Control | | \$ 5∞ |
| 5.0 | 2.7 Acres | Revegetation | 3000 | \$ 6100 |
| 7.0 | | Drainage Structures | | |
| 7.1 | 40 L.F. | Riprap Lined Channel - Type 1 | 80- | \$ 3200 |
| .2 | 220 L.F. | Riprap Lined Channel - Type 2 | 80- | \$ 17600 |
| 7.3 | 8 Ea. | Riprap Apron | 1000 | \$ 6000 |
| 7.4 | 3 Ea. | Temporary Ford Crossing | 1000 | \$ 3000 |
| 0.0 | J D | Mine Seals | | |
|).1 | 3 Ea. | Wet Mine Seal | 10,000 | \$ 30,000 |
| 9.2 | 240 L.F. | 12-Inch SDR35 PVC Conveyance Pipe | 10,000 | \$ 1200= |
| 0.3 | 25 50 lb Bags | Soda Ash Briquettes | てちっ | \$ 625 |
| 9.4 9.4 | 8 Ea. | Modified Bat Gate | 10,000 | \$ 80,000 |
| 7.4 | 0 1.0. | | · · | \$ |
| | | | | \$ |
| | | | | \$ |
| | | | | \$ |
| | | | | \$ |
| | | | | \$ |
| | | | | \$ |
| | | | | \$. |
| | | | | \$ |
| | | | | \$ |
| | | | | \$ |
| | | | | \$ |
| | | | | \$ |
| | | | | \$ |
| | | | | \$ |
| | | | | \$ |
| | | | | \$ |
| | | | | 10 |
| | | | | \$ |
| | | | | - Ψ |
| | | | | Φ |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| 77 | T | OTAL | | \$ 163, 229 |

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: Ol/31/2010

AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an AML eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML contract. This eligibility requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16.

| Address. | 10 20 | ERM ARROW (| | | none: 304- | 2250-414 |
|---------------|-------------------------------|---|----------------------------------|-----------------------------------|-------------------------------------|------------------|
| City: CHULT | 1m HTS | State: <u>WW</u> 286 E-mail a | Zip Code address: | : <u>62944</u> 1) | iono. | |
| | | | | | | |
| Part B: Lega | al Structure | | | | | |
| () Corporati | tion (lease specify |) Sole Proprietorsh | nip () P | artnership | ()LLC | |
| one of the fe | following op | pdating informatio | structions for u | nat option, and | sign below. | • |
| I. An | in Wi | 100 WELL | _ , have the ex | xpress authorit | y to certify that: | |
| Info date | ormation on e. If you sele | the attached Entity ct this option, you elow and do not co | OFT from AV must attach an | S is accurate, c Entity OFT fr | complete, and up | oto- |
| the | information | rmation on the attac in AVS for my con Entity OFT from A mation. Sign and da | mpany must be VS to this forn | n. Use Part D | to provide missi | .2022, 7 |
| Our prov | company cuvide all info | nrrently has no info mation required in | rmation in AV Part D. Sign a | S. If you selected and date below | t this option, yo and complete P | u must art D. |
| rio | | - | | • | | itle PRESIC |

In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in AVS, you must obtain a copy of your business' Entity OFT. To obtain an Entity OFT, contact the AVS Office, toll-free, at 800-643-9748 or request it from www.avs.osmre.~ov on the Internet.

(141829) EASTERN ARROW CORP INC

| Entity ID | Name | Desc Code | | Pct. Hold Own. Code |
|--|---|---|--|------------------------|
| 139824 WARDWELL, 139824 WARDWELL, 139825 WARDWELL, 139825 WARDWELL, 139826 WARDWELL, 139826 WARDWELL, 139826 WARDWELL, 141837 WARDWELL, | MICHAEL JAY R JAY R JAY R J R | PRS SH VP SH SEC- TRS SH DIR SH | 17-Feb-1994 17-Feb-1994 17-Feb-1994 17-Feb-1994 1-Jun-1996 1-Jun-1996 1-Jun-1996 1-Jun-1996 1-Jun-1996 31-Jul-2000 1-Jun-1996 31-Jul-2000 | |



DOCER

State of West Virginia Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

Ţ

RFQ NUMBER DEP14661

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

***709063722 01** 304-414-0255 EASTERN ARROW CORP INC PO BOX 4108

CHARLESTON WV 25364

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

| DATE PRIN | TED | TER | MS OF SAI | | | SHIP VIA | | | F.O.B. | | FREIGHTTERMS |
|--|--------------------|------------|---|---|-----------|------------|------------|---|----------------------|----------------|-------------------|
| 06/10/ | | | | | | | | | • | | |
| BID OPENING DATE: 07/0; | | 07/02/ | /2009 | | | BID OPENIN | | NG TIME 01: | | :30PM | |
| LINE | QUAN | YTITY | UOP | CAT. NO. | | TEM NUMBI | ER | | UNITPRICE | | AMOUNT |
| | 601000000000000000 | | 100000000000000000000000000000000000000 | 100000000000000000000000000000000000000 | | | | | | | |
| | ***** | ***** | * * * * * | ADDE | NDUM | NO. 1 | **** | **** | ****** | *** | |
| | ADDELLO | UM TOO | | | - 1471 | | | MDI EV | 5561563 | | |
| | | | | | | | | | PROJECT HE Q/A T | | |
| | | | | | | | | | HE Q/A 1 D MEETIN | | |
| | KESULI | ED FRO | ri ine. | 00/0 | 2/07 | HANDA | IUKIF | KE-DI | D WEELTN | 16. | |
| * | BID OP | ENING | DATE | AND T | IME R | EMAIN | UNCHA | NGED | AS 07/02 | 2/09 | |
| 1 | AT 1:3 | | | | | | | | , | ., . , | |
| | | | | 1 | | | | | | | |
| | ***** | ***** | **** | *** N | о отн | ER CH | ANGES | **** | ***** | ·*** | |
| | | | | | | | | *************************************** | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |] | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | - | | | | | | | |
| | | | | . | | | | | | | |
| THE ACTION AND ADDRESS AND ADD | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | 1 | | | |
| *** | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Washington Co. | | | | ļ | | | | | | | |
| - | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | 0 <u>0</u> |
| 0001 | | | JB | | 962-7 | ' 3 | | | | 4 | |
| | | 1 | | | | | | ļ | 0 TAL | | 163,229 |
| | RECLAM | ATION: | REST | ORATI | ON OF | LAND | & OTH | ER PR | OPERTIES | • | , |
| | | | | | | | |] | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |] | | | |
| | | | | <u> </u> | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | · 🔨 | | | |
| ST-CO-CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRA | 1 | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | |
| SIGNATURE | | \ \ | | SEE RE | VERSE SIC | | MS AND COL | | | DATE | |
| OKMINATORE | | | \ | | | 1 200 | 304-1 | 414-6 | 225 | DATE | 6-57-09 |
| TILE PRESIC | 15 | FE | in c | S- 0 | 754 | 491 | | | ADDRESS CH | | TO BE NOTED ABOVE |
| TIESSIL | 1 <u> </u> | | | <u> </u> | · (-) 7 | 1. 1 | | | | | |

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 14. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 15. WEST VIRGINIA ALCOHOL & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT: If this Contract constitutes a public improvement construction contract as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code ("The West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act"), then the following language shall hereby become part of this Contract: "The contractor and its subcontractors shall implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act, as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The contractor and its subcontractors shall provide a sworn statement in writing, under the penalties of perjury, that they maintain a valid drug-free work place policy in compliance with the West Virginia and Drug-Free Workplace Act. It is understood and agreed that this Contract shall be cancelled by the awarding authority if the Contractor: 1) Fails to implement its drug-free workplace policy; 2) Fails to provide information regarding implementation of the contractor's drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or 3) Provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy."

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 6. BID SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130

MANDATORY PRE-BID SIGN-IN ATTENDANCE SHEET

PLEASE PRINT LEGIBLY

| Req. #: | DEP14661 | Pre-Bid Date: | 6/2/2009 |
|--|--|---|---|
| Project : | Mill Hollow Complex | Bid Opening Date | : 7/2/2009 |
| #: · · · | | r de la companya de | e de la companya de La companya de la co |
| Name: | Brad Wismon | Name: | DAUID N. BEWMAN |
| Company: | WISERAN EXCAVATING | Company: | GRIDA MEUNIAIN-CO |
| Address: | RTI BOX IGO LIBERTY | Address: | 511 50th STLCET |
| | 25124 | | Chas wu 2530 |
| Phone #: | 304586-3736 | Phone #: | 3049250255 |
| Fax#: | 304 586-3736 | Fax #: | 304 925 9230 |
| Email: | | Email: | ScayMay C. FOE. Co. |
| AND STATES OF STATES | The state of the s | gen graftswette gerit van et et 692 | RI - P |
| Name: | BARRIE F. TOSTER | Name: | Robert Barnes |
| Company: | EACLE CONTRACTORS | Company: | BAINTS EXC. IL. |
| Address: | 1721 WINFIELD KUND | Address: | P.O. 130×13384 |
| • | WINFIELD WYZSZIS | | Sissonville Wars3 |
| Phone #: | 304-552-7781 | Phone #: | 304-984-1725 |
| Fax#: | JOY-755-3150 | Fax #: | 304-984-0074 |
| Email: | | Email: | 文。 |
| Name: | GP. HERNOUN | Name: | Mike Robey |
| Company: | Collier Buildings Contracting | Company: | Boby Executing LLC |
| Address: | 3406 CORLEY-CRESS Rol. | Address: | BT 1 Box 393A |
| | | | |
| | 14 woods 610 26621 | | Lumberpost wu 26386 |
| Phone #: | 704-765-3521 | Phone #: | 1301) 783-4491 |
| Fax#: | 304-765-3521 SAME | Phone #: Fax #: | |
| Fax#: | 304-765-3521 SAME | Fax #: Email: | (301) 783-449/ (3011) 783-449/ |
| Fax#: | 304-765-3521 | Fax #: Email: | (301) 783-449/ (3011) 783-449/ |
| Fax#: | 304-765-3521 SAME | Fax#: Email: Name: | (3011) 783-449/ (3011) 783-449/ DASIL CARAGNICE |
| Fax#: Email: | 304-765-35 Z/ SAME Ollion Building Wolfugher NET | Fax #: Email: Name: Company: | (3011) 783-449/ (3011) 783-449/ BASIL CARPENTER EX |
| Fax #: Email: | 304-765-35 Z/ SAME Ollion Building Wolfugher NET BRIAN BERNATOWICZ | Fax#: Email: Name: | (3011) 783-449/ (3011) 783-449/ BASIL CARPENTER EX 333 A CALL RD |
| Fax #: Email: Name: Company: | 304-765-35 21 SAME Ollion Building Willing hes NET BRIAN BERNATOWICZ COWESEL UP ONE | Fax #: Email: Name: Company: | (3011) 783-449/ (3011) 783-449/ BASIL CARPENTER EX BASIL CALL RD Chas WV 25312 |
| Fax #: Email: Name: Company: Address: | 304-765-35 21 SAME 61/100 Building Willing her NET BRIAN BERNATOWICZ COWEJEL UP WE P.O. ROX 943 | Fax #: Email: Name: Company: | (3011) 783-449/ (3011) 783-449/ BASIL CARPENTER EX 333 A CALL RD Chas WV 25312 (304) 784 546-160 |
| Fax #: Email: Name: Company: Address: | 304-765-35 2/ SAME 61/100 Building WAJughes NET BRIAN BERNATOWICZ COWETEL UP ON: P.O. ROX 943 STAPSON, NU, 20435 | Fax #: Email: Name: Company: Address: | (3011) 783-449/ (3011) 783-449/ BASIL CARPENTER EX BASIL CALL RD Chas WV 25312 |
| Fax #: Email: Name: Company: Address: | 304-765-35 2/ SAME 61/100 Building WAJughes NET BRIAN BERNATOWICZ COWETEL UP ON: P.O. ROX 943 STAPSON, NU, 20435 | Fax #: Email: Name: Company: Address: | (3011) 783-449/ (3011) 783-449/ BASIL CARPENTER EX 333 A CALL RD Chas WV 25312 (304) 784 546-160 |

MANDATORY PRE-BID SIGN-IN ATTENDANCE SHEET

PLEASE PRINT LEGIBLY

| Req. # : | DEP14661 | Pre-Bid Date: | 6/2/2009 |
|---------------------|--|--|--|
| Project : | Mill Hollow Complex | Bid Opening Date: | 7/2/2009 |
| | | | Service San Service |
| Name: | Jank Wardwell | Name: | Allen Marker |
| Company: | Eastern Arrow | Company: | Garcie R. MARKETOSI |
| Address: | Charleston WV | Address: | 1119 Jefferson Rd. |
| | | | Sp. Chas-WV 25300 |
| Phone #: | 304 414 0255 | Phone #: | 744 0590 |
| Fax #: | , A | Fax #: | 7465203 |
| Email: | | Email: 0 | markersons Paoli |
| 85 | The second of th | A Marketin | Company of the Compan |
| Name: | Randy Carpenter | Name: | Muk March |
| Company: | Carpenty Reclarition | Company: | F. C. and Sono Excess |
| Äddress: | PO BX 13015 | Address: | Poronge callfull |
| | Srssarvilles VII | | wu 24925 |
| Phone #: | 304-984-2715 | Phone #: | 301-475-5393 |
| Fax #: | | Fax #: | 304-645-5396 |
| Email: | | Email: | |
| | TOTAL CONTRACTOR STATE CONTRACTOR | 統令國際,自經過數學為國際自由的問題,由此應 | HOLLING HEALTH CONTROL OF THE SECTION OF THE SECTIO |
| Name: | Doug Vincent | Name: | CELE BOUEN |
| Company: | BreakAway Inc. | Company: | ASPENEURP |
| Address: | 1075 Old Tampite Rd | Address: | CHOO RITTER DR |
| | Satter, WY ZEGOI | , | Daniels NU25832 |
| Phone #: | 765-5317 | Phone #: | 304-763-4573 |
| Fax #: | 765-5389 | Fax #: | 304-763-4591 |
| Email: | | Email: | 1 bolen@aspen-golf con |
| entre en establishe | A THE REPORT OF THE PROPERTY OF A SECTION OF THE PARTY OF | $\label{eq:def_problem} \varphi_{i,j} = \frac{1}{2} e_{i,j} - \frac{1}{2} e_{i,j} - \frac{1}{2} e_{i,j} - \frac{1}{2} e_{i,j} + \frac{1}{2} e_{i,$ | , e densión y a les estados estados estados e 🖸 |
| Name: | CARY long | Name: | |
| Company: | MCourt & Soir Coast. | Company: | |
| Address: | 2790 Centralia Rd | Address: | · |
| | Sitton WV ZLEOI | | |
| Phone #: | 364 765-5288 | Phone #: | Marie Parket and American Control of the Control of |
| Fax #: | 304765-5293 | Fax #: | |
| Email: | | Email: | Non-control |
| | en and the second secon | and the second of the second of the second | 建筑 大网络马克斯斯斯特 医精神病 经现代债务 医乳质 |



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

| STATE OF | | | | | |
|--|--|--|--|--|--|
| COUNTY OF KAMAWAA, TO-WIT: | | | | | |
| I, And Whowall, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows: | | | | | |
| 1. I am an employee of FASTRIN ARRUND CORP INC; and, (Company Name) | | | | | |
| 2. I do hereby attest that TEASTRIM ARROW COMP INC. (Company Name) | | | | | |
| maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5. | | | | | |
| The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury. | | | | | |
| TEASTREAM ARROW CORP INC (Company Name) | | | | | |
| Ву: | | | | | |
| Title: PICESIORNT | | | | | |
| Date: 6-22-09 | | | | | |
| Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 22nd day of June. | | | | | |
| By Commission expires May 3, 2016 OFFICIAL SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA SHEILA McCORMICK P. O. Box 104 Alum Creek, WV 25003 My Commission Expires May 3, 2016 (Notary Public) | | | | | |
| THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE | | | | | |
| AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. | | | | | |

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

If this is a solicitation for a public improvement construction contract, the vendor, by its signature below, affirms that it has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code**. The vendor **must** make said affirmation with its bid submission. Further, public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code** and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code** may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

ANTITRUST:

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (**West Virginia Code** §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

| Vendor's Name: TEASTIRE | send A | KIRONI, | 25702 | INC | | | |
|------------------------------------|--------|------------------|--------|------|-------|---------|--|
| Authorized Signature: | | $\mathcal{M}_{}$ | 722510 | 1LNT | Date: | 6.57.09 | |
| Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 01/0 | 1/09) | | | | | | |

| Agency | DEP |
|----------|----------|
| REQ.P.O# | DEP14661 |

BID BOND

| | KNOW ALL MEN BY THE | SE PRESENTS, That we, the unc | dersigned, Eastern Arrow Corporation, Inc. | | | | | |
|---|--|---|--|--|--|--|--|--|
| | of PO Box 4108, Chai | leston, West Virginia 25364 | , as Principal, and Ohio Farmers Insurance Compan | | | | | |
| , | of <u>PO Box 5001 West</u> | field Center Ohio, 44251 . a co | rporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of | | | | | |
| Ohio | with its principal | office in the City of Westfield C | enter, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State | | | | | |
| of Wes | st Virginia, as Obligee, in the p | penal sum of <u>5% of bid amount</u> | (\$ 5% of bid amount) for the payment of which, | | | | | |
| well ar | nd truly to be made, we jointly | and severally bind ourselves, ou | r heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns. | | | | | |
| | | | the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the | | | | | |
| Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing | | | | | | | | |
| DEP' | 14661, Mill Hollow Comple | ex in Kanawha County, accord | ing to plans and specifications. | | | | | |
| | NOW THEREFORE, | | | | | | | |
| | (a) If said bid shall be reje | | | | | | | |
| agreen force a exceed way im | and shall furnish any other be nent created by the acceptane and effect. It is expressly under the penal amount of this oblination. The Surety, for the value re | onds and insurance required by the ce of said bid, then this obligation erstood and agreed that the liability igation as herein stated. | er into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full try of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, rees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no e Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby | | | | | |
| | · | Principal and Surety have hereun | to set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations | | | | | |
| have c | | | resents to be signed by their proper officers, this | | | | | |
| 2nd | _day of _June | | and the second s | | | | | |
| Princip | ai Corporate Seal | | Eastern Arrow Corporation Inc. (Name of Principal) | | | | | |
| | • | | (Must be President or Vice President) | | | | | |
| | | | Ann Wardwell, President (Title) | | | | | |
| Surety Corporate Seal | | | Ohio Farmers Insurance Company (Name of Surety) | | | | | |
| | | | My | | | | | |
| | | | Ross E. Johnson, Attorney-in-Fact | | | | | |

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

General Power of Attorney

Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

CERTIFIED COPY

Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these presents make, constitute and appoint ROSS E. JOHNSON, H. RANDOLPH NEVILLE, PATRICK B. KEE, SHEILA D. MCCORMICK, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

and State of WV its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, of CHARLESTON place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, or other instruments or contracts of suretyship- - - - - - -

LIMITATION: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be It Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall

be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact, may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary."

"Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relation thereto by faccinile, and any power of attorney or certificate hearing faccinile properties.

power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting held on February 8, 2000).

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their Senior Executive and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this 25th day of AUGUST

MSURANC Corporate Seals Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

"LIONAL W Canal State of the State of the

WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

Bv: Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr., Senior Executive

A.D., 2008, before me personally came Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr. to me known, who, being by me duly On this 25th day of AUGUST sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in **Medina, Ohio**; that he is **Senior Executive** of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above Instrument: that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Notarial Seal Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

SS.:



William J. Kahelin, Attorney at Law, Notary Public My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohlo Revised Code)

I, Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this 2nd day of Inc. A.D., 2009. June





